deemed to include any Committee, which the Board has constituted or may hereafter constitute, to 

exercise one or more of its powers, including the powers conferred hereunder), the consent of  the 

members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot, on a 

preferential basis, up to 2,38,500 (Two Lakhs Thirty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred) Equity Shares 

of face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each fully paid up, for cash, to be issued at a price of Rs. 

2100/- (Rupees Two Thousand One Hundred Only) per Equity Share including a premium of Rs. 

2090/- (Rupees Two Thousand Ninety only), determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 

V of SEBI ICDR Regulations, for an aggregate amount of up to Rs. 50,08,50,000/- (Rupees Fifty 

Crores Eight Lacs and Fifty Thousand Only), on such further terms and conditions as may be 

finalized by the Board of Directors to the person belonging to non-promoter category, for cash, to the 

below mentioned person ("Proposed Allottee”): 

Details of the 

Proposed 

Allottee

[...]

(“Seller”) and other transaction documents, the consent and approval of the Members of the Company 

(“Members”) be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot by way of 

preferential issue on private placement basis, in one or more tranches, up to 24,662 (Twenty-Four 

Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-two) fully paid-up Equity Shares of the Company (“Subscription 

Shares”) having face value of INR 10/- each, at a price of INR 2100/- (Indian Rupees Two Thousand 

One Hundred only) per Equity Share [including premium of INR 2090/- (Indian Rupees Two

[...]

accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, to the following persons (“Proposed 

Allottee”/ “Seller”), who is not promoter and do not belong to the promoter(s) and the promoter group 

of the Company, for consideration other than cash towards payment of the purchase consideration of 

INR 5,17,90,200/- (INR Five Crores Seventeen Lakh Ninety Thousand Two Hundred Only only), 

payable by the Company to the Proposed Allottee, for the acquisition of up to 17,691 (Seventeen 

Thousand Six Hundred Ninety One) equity shares of INR 10/- each (“Purchase Shares”), 

representing 7.73% of the equity share capital of “Progota” held by the Proposed Allottee, on such 

terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations and other applicable laws.

[...]

of the members of the Company and such other approvals as may be required, and after exploring various 

options of raising funds had approved the proposal for raising funds by way of issuance and allotment of 

securities of the Company for an amount up to Rs. 50,08,50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crores Eight Lacs and Fifty 

Thousand Only), to the proposed allottees by way of issue of 2,38,500 (Two Lakhs Thirty-Eight Thousand 

Five Hundred) Equity Shares for cash consideration at the issue price of Rs. 2100/- (Rupees Two Thousand 

One Hundred Only) including a Security Premium of Rs. 2090/- (Rupees Two Thousand Ninety Only), 

preferential basis to the following identified persons belonging to the public category (“Proposed Allottees”):

[...]

(“Progota”). Accordingly, the Company, Progota and Seller/proposed allottee have executed the Share 

Purchase Agreement for the acquisition of the 7.73% more equity stake in Progota, to increase the stake of the 

Company against the consideration of INR 5,17,90,200/- (Indian Rupees Five Crores Seventeen Lakh Ninety 

Thousand Two Hundred Only), which is proposed to be paid by issue of equity shares by the Company to the 

seller. 

Pursuant to the aforesaid approval of the Board of Directors and subject to shareholders’ and regulatory 

approvals, as well as the satisfaction of the terms and conditions of the Share Purchase Agreement, the 

Company proposes to issue up to 24,662 (Twenty-Four Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-two) fully paid-up equity 

shares of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each (“Equity Shares”) at a price of INR 2100/- (Indian Rupees 

Two Thousand One Hundred) per Equity Share, inclusive of a premium of INR 2090/- (Indian Rupees Two 

Thousand Ninety only) per Equity Share to discharge the purchase consideration of INR 5,17,90,200/- (Indian

[...]

allot up to 24,662 (Twenty-Four Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-two only) fully paid-up Equity Shares of 

INR 10/- each of the Company to discharge the consideration of INR 5,17,90,200/- (Indian Rupees Five 

Crores Seventeen Lakh Ninety Thousand Two Hundred Only) for acquiring 17691 (Seventeen Thousand 

Six Hundred Ninety One) equity shares of Progota from the Proposed Allottee, pursuant to a share swap, 

in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Interim Use of Proceeds 

Our Company, in accordance with the policies formulated by our Board from time to time, will have flexibility